insurance contract liability are as tabulated below:

Assumption Description

Mortality – Factored A67/70 for non-annuity business to
allow best estimate experience rate

– Weighted average of a (90)m and a(90)f with
one year age setback to allow approximated
1% mortality improvement of annuitants

Investment
return

Risk free rate structure instructed by IRCSL as
at 31 December 2018

RISK FREE RATE (%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 15+ (years)

13.0

12.5

12.0

11.5

11.0

10.5

94 Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.   Annual Report 2018

G
O

VE
RN

A
N

CE
 A

N
D

 IN
TE

RN
A

L
CO

N
TR

O
LS RISK MANAGEMENT

SLIC maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year
2018 for its life insurance business and as at 31 December 2018
the Risk-based Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR, stands at 437%
and it was 432% as at 31 December 2017. This is well above
the regulatory minimum requirement which is 120%.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (%)

YE
2018

Q2
2018

YE
2017

Q2
2017

Q2
2016

YE
2016

500

400

300

200

100

0

   CAR   Minimum

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk
Assumption Change in assumption Impact on

best estimated
liability

LKR Mn.

Mortality +10% 396

-10% (407)

Discount
rate

Up shock scenario under RBC (9,320)

Down shock scenario under RBC 13,831

Segregation of policy liability based on
product category
31 December 2018
LKR ’000

Insurance
liabilities

(with profits)

Insurance
liabilities
(without

profits)

Total benefit
liabilities

Whole life 15,751 3,724 19,475

Endowment assurance 39,545,633 1,451,437 40,997,070

Term assurance 0 1,581,498 1,581,498

Annuity 7,110,235 1,688,574 8,798,809

Rider benefits 2,225 2,050,518 2,052,743

Total 46,673,844 6,775,751 53,449,595

The following table shows the participating and
non-participating fund position of the Company:

Participating
LKR ‘000

Non-participating
LKR ‘000

Total
LKR ‘000

2018 98,410,831 7,048,715 105,459,546

Percentage  93.32% 6.68%

GENERAL INSURANCE RISK
From 1 January 2016, as per the mandatory requirement by
the IRCSL, SLIC fully implemented the RBC solvency framework
which is required under RBC regime.

Under this, the claim liability is defined as the combination
of the central estimate of claim liability and the Risk Margin.
Premium liability is defined as the central estimate of the
unexpired risk reserve along with the risk margins.

Prudency in Setting up Reserves
There are two main components in General Actuarial Reserves,
namely the Premium Liability and the Claim Liability. SLIC set
up Claim Liability (outstanding claims reserve plus incurred

[…]

Canwill Holdings (Private) Limited
The provision for retirement benefit obligations for the year is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by professionally qualified
actuaries, Messrs. Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd., as at 31 December 2018. The actuarial present value of the
promised retirement benefits as at 31 December 2018 amounted to LKR 3,562,831.00. The liability is not externally funded.

26.2  Principal actuarial assumptions used

As at 31 December 2018 2017

Discount rate 10%-12% 9%-11%

Salary increment rate 10%-12% 5%-18%

Staff turnover factor 3%-14% 5%-10%

Retirement age: Female 60 years 60 years

Retirement age: Male 60 years 60 years

Retirement age: Minor staff 57 years 57 years

The Group’s gratuity liability is not externally funded.

26.  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTD.)

198 Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.   Annual Report 2018

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l
Re

po
Rt

s NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26.3  Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined obligation by the amounts shown below:

As at 31 December 2018 2017

Increase
LKR ’000

Decrease
LKR ’000

Increase
LKR ’000

Decrease
LKR ’000

Group

Discount rate 1%  1,371,800  1,755,917  1,462,757  1,782,700

Future salary growth 1%  1,682,293  1,376,068  1,772,545  1,467,596

Company

Discount rate 1%  1,262,515  1,538,249  1,205,666  1,491,039

Future salary growth 1%  1,528,164  1,268,582  1,480,317  1,211,951

27.  OTHER LIABILITIES

Group Company

As at 31 December 2018
LKR ’000

2017
LKR ’000

2018
LKR ’000

2017
LKR ’000

Other liabilities

Policyholder advance payments 435,430 164,747 435,430 164,747

Payables

Agency commission payable 909,457 720,397 909,457 720,397

Economic services charge tax 53,065 40,084 – –

Others including accrued expenses 5,880,440 3,622,557  3,376,558 3,115,904

Trade payable 2,480,477 3,638,617 – –

VAT payable 769 708 – –

Provision for assessment on VAT liability 17,454 14,146 – –

Other payables 397,648 525,539 – –

Advance received 63,016 89,579 – –

Customer deposit payable 7,699,237 7,069,413 – –

Professional fees payable 248 – – –

Total other liabilities 17,937,240 15,885,786 4,721,444 4,001,048

26.  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTD.)

199Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.   Annual Report 2018

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l
Re

po
Rt

sNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28.  FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Group Company

As at 31 December 2018
LKR ’000

2017
LKR ’000

2018
LKR ’000

2017
LKR ’000

Financial liabilities

Bank overdraft  955,361  869,302  608,586  635,929

Total financial liabilities  955,361  869,302  608,586  635,929

The above overdraft of the Company mainly includes unpresented cheques and it is only a book balance.

29.  REVENUE

Group Company

For the year ended 31 December
Note

2018
LKR ’000

2017
LKR ’000

2018
LKR ’000

2017
LKR ’000

Gross written premium 30 31,588,215 31,295,945 31,737,894 31,437,682

Net change in reserve for unearned premium 29.1 1,102,086 (2,153,642) 1,102,086 (2,153,642)

Gross earned premium 32,690,301 29,142,303 32,839,980 29,284,040

Premium ceded to reinsurers 29.2 (3,282,325) (4,773,824) (3,282,325) (4,773,824)

Net change in reserve for unearned reinsurance premium 29.3 (1,553,040) 1,427,454 (1,553,040) 1,427,454

Net earned premium 29.4 27,854,936 25,795,933 28,004,615 25,937,670

Income from investments 31 14,372,021 13,612,125 13,058,640 12,127,617

Other income 3,818,890 2,649,758 3,316,613 1,334,450

Hospital revenue 5,763,023 3,542,735 – –

Pharmacy revenue – 1,682,818 – –

Laboratory revenue 1,313,573 1,156,505 – –

Room rental and service charges 97,836 99,807 – –

Revenue from liquid petroleum gas (LPG) activities 38,882,995 30,038,337 – –

92,103,275 78,578,019 44,379,869 39,399,737

The Lanka Hospitals Corporation PLC
The effect of applying SLFRS 15, on the groups revenue from contract with customers described in Note 2.9.

Litro Gas Terminal Lanka (Private) Limited
Throughput fee:
Revenue consists of throughput fee invoiced to Litro Gas Lanka Limited. US dollar 51 is charged per metric tonne at a fixed exchange
rate of LKR 148.00 per US dollar. During the year the Board signed a MOU with Litro Gas to rebate a discount of LKR 1.00 per 1 kg
of local sales of C2, C5, and C12 products. Litro Gas Lanka Limited and Litro Gas Terminal Lanka (Private) Limited are controlled by